Group

pension plans

Group
post-retirement

benefit plan
Group

pension plans

Group
post-retirement

benefit plan
Discount rate for the obligation1 3.60% 3.60% 4.00% 3.95%

Discount rate for service cost1 3.70% 3.70% 4.30% 4.30%

Expected rate of salary increases 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Rate used to calculate interest expense on the
obligation and assets1 3.44% 3.37% 3.62% 3.52%

Rate used to calculate interest expense on service cost1 3.80% 3.96% 3.97% 4.12%

Estimated annual growth rate for covered
healthcare cost — 4.05% — 4.05%

1.	 Weighted average rate for all plans.

b)	 Sensitivity of key assumptions in 2017
Because of the long-term nature of employee benefits, there are significant uncertainties related to the recognition of balances surrounding
the assumptions used. The following table shows the impact, for the group plans of Desjardins Group, of a one percentage point change
in key assumptions on the defined benefit plan obligation and cost, with all other assumptions remaining constant. In reality, there may
be correlations between these assumptions. However, to show the impact of changes in assumptions, they have been modified on an
individual basis.

 As at December 31, 2017 As at December 31, 2016

Change in
obligation

Change in cost
recognized

Change in
obligation

Change in cost
recognized

Group pension plans

Discount rate

1% increase $	  (2,236.0) $	  (126.0) $	  (1,919.0) $	  (95.0)

1% decrease  2,708.0  127.0  2,579.0  120.0

Expected rate of salary increases

1% increase  624.0  43.0  488.0  41.0

1% decrease  (528.0)  (36.0)  (414.0)  (34.0)

Group post-retirement benefit plan

Discount rate

1% increase  (126.0)  (2.0)  (112.0)  (2.0)

1% decrease  164.0  2.0  145.0  2.0

Expected rate of salary increases

1% increase  7.0  1.0  8.0  1.0

1% decrease  (8.0)  (1.0)  (8.0)  (1.0)

Health care costs

1% increase  86.0  7.0  75.0  7.0

1% decrease $	  (68.0) $	  (5.0) $	  (61.0) $	  (6.0)

c)	 Expected contributions for 2018
Desjardins Group expects to contribute $396.0M to its defined benefit pension plans in the next year.

d)	 Pension plan obligation maturity profile
For 2017, the weighted average financial duration was approximately 17 years (17 years in 2016) for the main group plan and approximately 17
years (16 years in 2016) for the group post-retirement benefit plan.

58 59

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Note 16 �Share capital and preferred share liabilities
The authorized share capital of the Company is as follows: